

No. 08-1438

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HARVEY LEROY SOSSAMON, III, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

ELENA KAGAN

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

THOMAS E. PEREZ

Assistant Attorney General

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL

Deputy Solicitor General

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS

*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

SARAH E. HARRINGTON

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER

ANGELA M. MILLER

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	2
Discussion	7
I. The question whether individuals may sue States and state officials in their official capacities for money damages for violations of RLUIPA warrants this Court’s review, but is better presented in <i>Cardinal</i> ...	8
II. The question whether individuals may sue state officials in their individual capacities for violations of RLUIPA does not warrant this Court’s review	9
A. There is no division among the courts of appeals on this issue	9
B. The court of appeals’ conclusion that RLUIPA does not authorize damages suits against state officials in their individual capacities is incorrect ...	11
C. Review by this Court of this issue is not warranted at this time	14
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ahmad v. Furlong</i> , 435 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	12
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsec. Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	12
<i>Campbell v. Alameida</i> , 295 Fed. Appx. 130 (9th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 423 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	3
<i>Figel v. Overton</i> , 263 Fed. Appx. 456 (6th Cir. 2008)	10

IV

Case—Continued:	Page
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) ..	12
<i>Madison v. Virginia</i> , 474 F.3d 118 (4th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Mayweathers v. Newland</i> , 314 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 815 (2003)	11
<i>Nelson v. Miller</i> , 570 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978)	13
<i>Rendelman v. Rouse</i> , 569 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	11, 13
<i>Salahuddin v. Goord</i> , 467 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Smith v. Allen</i> , 502 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2007)	6, 10
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	11
<i>Walker v. Iowa Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 298 Fed. Appx. 535 (8th Cir. 2008)	10

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I:

§ 8:

Cl. 1 (Spending Clause)	3, 6, 11, 13
Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	3
Cl. 18 (Necessary and Proper Clause)	12, 13
Amend. I	5
Amend. VIII	5
Amend. XI	5
Amend. XIV	5

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995, 42 U.S.C. 1997e(e)	8, 9
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 42 U.S.C. 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	2, 5
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1 (§ 3)	2
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1(a)(1)	2
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1(a)(2)	2
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1(b)	4
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1(b)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-2(a)	4, 11
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-2(e)	9
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-2(f)	4
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-5(4)(A)	2, 11
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-5(6)	4
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-5(7)(A)	2
42 U.S.C. 2000d-4a	4
18 U.S.C. 666	13
42 U.S.C. 1983	5, 10, 13
 Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 219, 106th Cong., 2d Sess. (1999)	2, 3
<i>Joint Statement of Senator Hatch and Senator Kennedy on the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000</i> , 146 Cong. Rec. 16,698 (2000):	
pp. 16,698-16,699	3
p. 16,699	3
p. 16,701	3

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Protecting Religious Freedom After Boerne v. Flores: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 3 (1998)</i>	3
